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Item 3.01. Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

On September 18, 2024, 23andMe Holding Co. (the “Company”) received a deficiency letter (the “Nasdaq Letter”) from the Nasdaq Listing
Qualifications Department, notifying the Company that the Company is not in compliance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605. As a result of the director
resignations disclosed in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by the Company on September 18, 2024, the Company is no longer in compliance with
the following (collectively, the “Corporate Governance Requirements”):
 

 •  Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(b), which requires, among other things, that a majority of the Company’s Board of Directors be comprised of
Independent Directors (as defined in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(a)(2));

 

 

•  Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(c), which requires, among other things, that the Company have an Audit Committee that has at least three
members, each of whom must (i) be an Independent Director, (ii) meet the criteria for independence set forth in Rule 10A-3(b)(1) under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (iii) not have participated in the preparation of the financial statements of the Company
or any current subsidiary of the Company at any time during the past three years, and (iv) be able to read and understand fundamental
financial statements;

 

 •  Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(d), which requires, among other things, that the Company have a Compensation Committee that has at least two
members, each of whom must be an Independent Director; and

 

 •  Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(e), which requires, among other things, that the Company have Independent Director oversight of director
nominations.

Pursuant to the Nasdaq Letter, the Company has until October 3, 2024 to submit a plan to regain compliance with the Corporate Governance
Requirements (the “Plan”) for the Listing Qualifications Department Staff’s (the “Staff”) review. If the Plan is accepted, the Staff may grant an
extension of up to 180 calendar days from the date of the Nasdaq Letter to provide evidence of compliance with the Corporate Governance
Requirements. If, however, the Staff does not accept the Plan, the Company will have the opportunity to appeal such decision before a Hearings Panel
(as defined in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5805).

Neither the Nasdaq Letter nor the Company’s noncompliance with the Corporate Governance Requirements has an immediate effect on the listing or
trading of the Company’s Class A common stock, which will continue to trade on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol “ME.”

http://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/0001804591/000119312524221081/d894676d8k.htm
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